i &”/gﬁf’”

g

QQQ%“'

o

Item No.: 01/175™ EAC
Sanction No.: 01/2025-26

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
ENGINEER MEMBER'S SECRETARIAT
INAVIKAS SADAN. NEW DELHI-110023.

Name of Work : Protection of Land under Hort. Zone.

S.H. : Providing and fixing fencing / raifing with RCC post/strut, concertina coil, MS grill
at Ghat Area, Yamuna Vansthali, Vatika, Asita and remaining vacant land of River
Yamuna Flood Plains between Wazirabad Barrage to ITO Barrage Eastern and
Western Bank.

Amount of PE : Rs 25,82,36,189/- -

Amount of AJA & E/S: Rs. 20,83,52,146/-

(Budget Code: -24600890)}
(A/A & E/S)

The 175" Estimate Approval Committee (NA-{1), DDA is pleased to accord the A/A & E/S for the above
said work for the amount of Rs. 20,83,52,146/- (Rs. Twenty Core, Eighty Three Lakh, Fifty Two Thousand,
One Hundred and Forty Six Only} including 3% Contingencies and 11.25% Departmenta! Charges.

The Chief Engiheer [Hort.), DDA presented the agenda for above mentioned work in the 175 Estimate
Approval Committee (NA-H} meeting held under chairmanship of VC, DDA on 29.04.2025 at 12:30 pm. The
minutes of the meeting were circulated vide no. EM1(37)87/Vol.175/77  dated: 01/05/2025.

The Finance Member, DDA has accorded the Financial Concurrence to the Preliminary Estimate for the
above-mentioned work for an amount of Rs. 25,82,36,189/- (Rs. Twenty Five Crores Eighty Two Lacs Thirty
Six Thousand One Hundred Eighty Nine Only) including 3% Contingencies i.e. Rs. 67,60,847.09 (Rs. Sixty
Seven lakhs Sixty thousands Eight Hundred Forty Seven and Nine Paise Only) and 11.25% Departmental
Charges i.e., Rs. 2,61,13,771.87 (Rs. Two crore Sixty One Lakhs Thirteen thousand Seven hundred Seventy
One and Eighty Seven Paise Only) conveyed by A.C.(Works-1i)/DDA vide U.QO, Nc. F2(17)/AC(W]}/PE/DDA/
2024-25/96 dated: 04/11/2024. & Sanction No. 09/2024-25 subject to compliance of conditions at Sl. No.
1to 15 of the Financial Concurrence, while the EAC (NA-I1) has approved the A/A & E/S of Rs. 20,83,52,146/-

as per table below:

As per Financial concurrence Amount administratively approved by EAC |
Works Outlay ifc | Departmental | Amount of PE | Works Outlay ifc 3% | pepartmental » e |
5. Nt cEWarks 3% Contingencies |Charges@11.25%|  {In Rs.) Contingencies  |Charges@11.25%| ~MoURt o1 FE
No. charges {In Rs.) C=(A+B) charges {InRs) |
(in Rs.) (8) {In Rs.) {In Rs.) y
C={A+B)
{A) {A) {B)
N.O.W.-Protection of Land
under Hort. Zone,
S.H.- Providing and fixing
fencing/railing with RCC
post /strut, concertina coil,
1, {MS grill at Ghat Area, ..., 41664 | 2,61,13,771.87 [2582,36,180.00| 18,72,82,827.87 | 2,10,69,318.13 |20,83,52,146/-
Yamuna Vansthali, Vatika, :
Asita and remaining vacant
land of River Yamuna Flood
Plains between Wazirabad
farrage to ITQ Barrage
Eastern and Western Bank.

1/2



The expenditure shail be charged under the head of A/c of NA-H with Major Head 2422 and Minor
Head 12 with sufficient budget provisions under the Budget Code-24600890 hefore carrying out the work.
This accord of AJA & E/S is subject to compliance of the conditions laid down in Financial

Concurrence with Sanction No. 09/2024-25, 175th EAC Minutes of Meeting as well as all other codal
formalities and departmental instructions/circulars issued time to time.

Encl: 1. Copy of F.C. as above.
2, 175™ EAC (NA-1l) MoM dated: 01/05/2025.

//\1 //Q Ij{;
e
st arfdraar

.3 1l to T v
e el e arfreor

No. EM6(12)/2024-25/Estt. /Pt 7 °f Date: 0 7 /05/2025

Copy to:-
1. 05D to VC/DDA for kind information of the latter.
Pr. Commissioner (Land Management, Land Disposal, PM-UDAY & Land Pooling)/DDA.
Pr. Commissioner {Hort., Landscape & System]}/DDA.
Chief Engineer (MQ & QAC)/DDA.
Chief Engineer (Hort.)/DDA.
Chief Architec'/DDA.
Addl. Chisef Architect to Vice Chairman/DDA,
CAQ/DDA.
Director (Works)/DDA.
10. _Birector (Finance)/DDA.
\li/g rector (System) to get it uploaded in English and Hindi Version on the DDA website.
12. Dy. CAQ (CAL/Hort.)/DDA.
13. A.O. (Budget)/DDA.
14. EE {Co-ordn.}/DDA.
15. PS to EM/DDA.
16. PSto FM/DDA.
17. Hindi Ufficer to send the Hindi version to Director (System) under intimation to this office.
18. Guard File.

VENOU A WN

//’/{\\‘ /5 _'15
A,
Frftrerrelt afdaar

g3 1l to wferwar aseg
feoeit fawra uritesTor

Gf¢_

2/2



DELHI DEVELOPM

Fitiaaan

ENGINEER MEMBER’S SECRETARIAT
INA.VIKAS SADAN, NEW DELHI-1 10023,

Name of Work: Protection of Land under Hort. Zone.

S.H.

tem No.: 02/175% EAC
Sanction No.: 02/2025-26

: Providing and fixing fencing/railing with RCC post/ strut, concertina coii, MS

grill at periphery and remaining vacant land of Eastern and Western Bank of
Yamuna River from NH-24 to Okhla Barrage.

Amount of PE: Rs. 27,58,23,184/-
Amount of A/A & E/S: Rs. 19,02,92,411/-
(Budget Code: -24600889)
{A/A & E[S)

The 175" Estimate Approval Committee (NA-I), DDA is pleased to accord the A/A & E/S for the above

said work for the amount of Rs. 19,02,92,411/-(
Hundred and Eleven Only)

The Chief Engineer {Hort.), DDA presented the agenda for above mentioned work in the 175

Approval Committee (NA-I1)

including 3% Contingencies and 11.25% Departmental Charges.

minutes of the meeting were circulated vide no. EM1(37)87/Vol.175/77 dated: 01/05/2025.

Rs. Nineteen Core, Two Lakh, Ninety Two Thousa nd, Four

" Estimate

meeting held under chairmanship of VC, DDA on 29.04.2025 at 12:30 pm. The

The Finance Member, DDA has accorded the Financial Concurrence to the Preliminary Estimate for the

above-mentioned work for an amount of Rs. 27,58,23,184/- (Rs. Twenty Seven Crores Fifty Eight Lakh
Twenty Three Thousand One Hundred Eighty Four Only} including 3% Contingencies i.e. Rs. 72,21,289.85/-
(Rs. Seventy Two lakhs Twenty One thousands Two Hundred Eighty Nine and Eighty Five Paise Only) and
11.25% Departmental Charges i.e., Rs. 2,78,92,232.06/- (Rs. Two crore Seventy Eight Lakhs Ninety Two
thousand Two hundred Thirty Two and Six Paise Only) conveyed by A.O.{Works-11)/DDA vide U.0. No.
F2{16)}/A0(W)/PE/DDA/2024-25/95 dated:‘Dtlj‘l 1/2024. & Sanction No. 08/2024-25 subject to compliance
of conditions at SI. No. 1 to 15 of the Financial Concurrence, while the EAC (NA-11) has approved the AfA &
E/S of Rs. 19,02,92,411/- as per table below:

As per Financial concurrence Amount administratively approved by EAC

S. No,

Works Outlay | Departmental | Amount of PE Works Outlay i/c Binare eal
; artmenta
ifc3%  |Charges@11.25%|  (inRs.) MWiCsntingantics Cha‘iges@ﬂ‘zs% Amount of PE
Name of Works Contingencies {tn Rs.) C=(A+B) charges ' (i Rs)
charges {B) (InRs.) {InRs.) B ;
{In Rs.} C=(A+B
(8)
(A) (A)

N.O.W.- Protection of Land
under Hort. Zone,

S.H.- Providing and fixing
fencing/ railing with RCC
post/strut, concertina coil,
MS grill at periphery and
remaining vacant land of
Eastern and Western Bank
of Yamuna River from NH-
24 to Okhla Barrage.

24,79,30,951.62

2,78,92,232.06

27,58,23,184.00

17,10,49,358.21

1,92,43,052.80

19,02,92,411.00

1/2




The expenditure shall be charged under the head of A/c of NA-Il with Major Head 2422 and Minor
Head 12 with sufficient budget provisions under the Budget Code-24600889 before carrying out the work.
This accord of A/A & E/S is subject to compliance of the conditions laid down in Financial
Cencurrence with Sanction No. 08/2024-25, 175" EAC Minutes of Meeting as well as all other codal

formalities and departmental instructions/circulars issued time to time.

Encl: 1. Copy of F.C. as above.
2. 175" EAC {NA-II} MoM dated: 01/05/2025.

FrferordY arfdrgar
£.301. |l to ¥f¥gar weew
ool Rera wifteor

No. EM6(11)/2024-25/Estt./Pt.] () © Date: 0,/ /05/2025

Copy to:-
1. 0SD to ¥C/DDA for kind information of the latter.
2. Pr.Commissioner (Land Management, Land Disposal, PM-UDAY & Land Pooling)/DDA.
3. Pr. Commissicner (Hort., Landscape & System)/DDA.
4, Chief Cngineer (HQ & QAC)/DDA.
5. Chief Engineer (Hort.)/DDA.
6. Chief Architect/DDA.
7. Addl. Chief Architect to Vice Chairman/DDA.
8. CAQ/DDA.
9. Director {Works)/DDA.
10. Durector fFinance)/DDA.
L,lff’Director [aystem) to get it uploaded in £nglish and Hindi Version on the DDA website.
12. Dy. CAQ (CAU/Hort.)/DDA.
13. A.0. {Budget}/DDA.
14. EE (Co-ordn.)/DDA.
15. PS to EM/DDA.
16. PSto FM/DDA.
17. Hindi Ofricer to send the Hindi version to Directar (System) under intimation to this office.
18. Guard File.

& g
SR Jar
.. 1l to 3TRIFT ETw
ey Ry witswr

272



ltem Ne.: 03/175™ EAC
Sanction No.: 03/2025-26

Mogeria

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
ENGINEER MEMBER’S SECRETARIAT
INA.VIKAS SADAN, NEW DELHI-110023.

Name of Work: Construction of Master Plan Road in Narela Sub-City,
5.H. ¢ Construction of 60m ROW road connecting sector G3/G4 and sector G7/G8 at Narela
Sub-City,
Amount of PE: Rs. 113,58,57,569/-
(Budget Code: -24600892)
(A/A & E/S)

The 175™ Estimate Approval Committee (NA-II), DDA is pleased to accord the A/A & E/S for the above
said work for the amount of Rs. 113,58,57,569/- {Rupees One Hundred Thirteen Crore Fifty-Eight Lakhs
Fifty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty-Nine only) including 3% Contingencies, 1% consultancy, 1%
Third Party Quality Assurance (TPQA) and 11.25% Departmental Charges,

The Chief Engineer (Narela), DDA presented the agenda for above mentioned work in the 175"
Estimate Approval Committee (NA-H) meeting held under chairmanship of VC, DDA on 29.04.2025 at12:30
. pm. The minutes of the meeting were circulated vide no. EM1(37)87/Vol.175/77 dated: 01/05/2025.

The Finance Member, DDA has accorded the Financial Concurrence to the Preliminary Estimate for the
above-mentioned work for an amount of Rs. 113,58,57,569/- (Rupees One Hundred Thirteen Crore Fifty-
Eight Lakhs Fifty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty-Nine only) including 3% Contingencies 1.e. Rs.
2,91,99,423/- (Rs. Two crore Ninety One lakh Ninety Nine thousands Four Hundred and Twenty Three
Only), 1% consultancy i.e. Rs. 97,33,141/- (Rs. Ninety Seven Lakh Thirty Three Thousand One Hundred and
Forty One Only), 1% Third Party Quality Assurance (TPQA) i.e. Rs. 97,33,141/- (Rs. Ninety Seven lakh Thirty
Three thousand One hundred and Forty One only) and 11.25% Departmental Charges i.e. Rs. 11,38,77,751/-
(Rs. Eleven crore Thirty Eight Lakh seventy Seven thousand Seven hundred and Fifty One Only} conveyed
by A.Q.(Works-1}/DDA vide U.0. No. F2{20) }'AO(W]/PE/DDA{2024-25/105 dated: 21/11/2024. & Sanction
No. 12/2024-25 subject to compliance of specific conditions at SI. No. 1 to 15 of the Financial Concurrence.

The expenditure shall be charged under the head of A/c of NA-Il with Major Head 2422 and Minor
Head 12 with sufficient budget provisions under the Budget Code- 24600892 before carrying out the work.

This accord of A/A & E/S is subject to compliance of the conditions laid down in Financial
Concurrence with Sanction No. 12/2024-25, 175th EAC Minutes of Meeting as well as all other codal
formalities and departmental instructions/circulars issued time to time.

Encl: 1. Copy of F.C. as above.
2. 175" EAC (NA-II) MoM dated: 01/05/2025. /

/

sftromsfy arfdraan
£.3 1 to AT weTT
feeell e wiftretor

1/2



No. EM6(15)/2024-25/Estt./Pt./ | Date: 0] /05/2025

Copy to:-

[ [Fo T o= S (s o TR O o [N /W O 5

e
Noow

]

05D to VC/DDA for kind information of the latter.

Pr. Commissioner (Land Management, Land Disposal, PM-UDAY & Land Pooling)/DDA.
Chief Engineer (HQ & QAC}/DDA.

Chief Engineer (Narela)/DDA.

Chief Architect/DDA.

Addi. Chief Architect to Vice Chairman/DDA.

CAC/DDA.

Director {Works)/DDA.

_Direclor (Finance)/DDA.
" Director (System) to get it uploaded in English and Hindi Version on the DDA website.
. Dy. CAD [CAU/Narela)/DDA.

A.O. (Pudget)/DDA.

. EE {Co-ordn.)/DDA.
. PS to EM/DDA.

PS to FMI/DDA.
Hindi Officer to send the Hindi version to Director (System) under intimation to this office.

. Guard File.

- /‘%/g,"*ﬁ
ha

et arfdraar
g3, |l to HTHTAT WEwT
et R mitsTor

2/2



Item No.: 047175 EAC
Sanction No.: 04/2025-26

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
ENGINEER MEMBER'S SECRETARIAT
INA.VIKAS SADAN, NEW DELHI-1 10023,

Name of Work: Supplying and Replacement of aged/fout lived/ damaged existing street light
poles, Feeder Pillar, cables and other accessories on 30/45/60 meter wide
roads in Dwarka. '

Amount of PE : Rs, 19,52,82,986/-

(Budget Code: -24900562)
(A/A & E/S)

The 175 Estimate Approval Committee (NA-Il), DDA is pleased to accord the A/A & E/S for the above
said work for the amount of Rs. 19,52,82,986/- (Rs. Nineteen Crores Fifty Two Lakh Eighty Two Thousand
Nine Hundred and Eighty Six Only) including 3% Contingencies and 11.25% Departmental Charges,

The Chief Engineer (Dwarka), DDA presented the agenda for above mentioned work in the 175"
Estimate Approval Committee (NA-H) meeting held under chairmanship of VC, DDA on 29.04.2025 at 12:30
pm. The minutes of the meeting were circulated vide no. EfA 1{37)87/Vol.175/77 dated: 01/05/2025,

The Finance Member, DDA has accorded the Financial Concurrence to the Preliminary Estimate for the
above-mentioned work for an amount of Rs. 19,52,82,986/- (Rs. Nineteen Crores Fifty Two Lakh Eighty Two
Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Six Only) including 3% Contingencies i.e. Rs. 51,12,677.73/- (Rs. Fifty
QOne lakhs Twelve thousands Six hundred Seventy Seven and Seventy Three Paise Only} and 11.25%
Departmental Charges i.e, Rs. 1,97,47,717.73/- (Rs. One crore Ninety Seven lakhs Forty Seven thousand
Seven hundred Seventeen and Seventy Three paisa Only) conveyed by A.O.(Works-ll)/DDA vide U.O, No.
F2{25}/AO{W}/F'E,/DDA/2024—25;‘18 dated: 25/03/2025. & Sahction No. 17/2024-25 subject to compliance
of conditions at SI. No. 1 to 15 of the Financial Concurrence.

The expenditure shall be charged under the head of A/c of NA-II with Major Head 2421 and Minor

Head 10 with sufficient budget provisions under the Budget Code-24900562 before carrying out the work,

This accord of A/A & E/S is subject to compliance of the conditions laid down in Financial

Concurrence with Sanction No. 17/2024-25, 175th EAC Minutes of Meeting as well as alt other codal

formalities and departmental instructions/circulars issued time to time.

Encl: 1. Copy of E.C. as above,
2. 175" EAC (NA-Il) MoM dated: 01/05/2025,

Frferemdr 3rfdraar
$-3. 1l to wfdraar @eey
Reeh e wiftraor

1/2



 No. EME{22]/2024~25/Estt.fPt-f,'§‘12 Date: O, /05/2025

Copy to:-

1,

oW N

=1 o

LB

10.
13
she >
13-
14.
15.
16.

050 to VC/DDA for kind information of the latter,

Chief Engineer {HQ & QAC)/DDA.

Chief Engineer {Dwarka)/DDA.

Chief Architect/DDA.

Addl. Chief Architect to Vice Chairman/DDA,

CAQ/DDA.

Director (Works)/DDA.

Director (Finance)/DDA.

Director (System) to get it uploaded in English and Hindi Version on the DDA website.
Dy. CAD (CAU/Dwarka)/DDA.

A.0. {Budget)/DDA.

EF {Co-ordn.}/DDA.

PS to EM/DDA.

PS to FM/DDA.

Hindi Officer to send the Hindi version to Director {System)} under intimation ta this office.
Guard File.

- \ : (‘_"\f
st 3
£.30. |l to AT WX
e e wiisTor

2/2



[t Mo, 0%/1757 LAL
Sanctwm No - 09/2025 26

nl CEELIVENEL CHPSEE ST AL T HORLTY
PNGINEE R OTENBLIES SECRE D ARIA
INANERAS SAD AN N D ETIE ool

Name of Work: Development of Bharat Vandana Park (BVP) at Sector-20 Dwarka, New Delhi.
Amount of RPE: Rs. 662.98 Cr,

{Budget Code: -24503004)
(Revised AJA & E/S)

The 1757 Estimate Approval Committee {NA-II), DDA is pleased to accord the Revised AA B LSS
“ar the apove said work for the amount of Rs. 662.98 Cr. (Rupees Six Hundred Sixty Two Crores and

Nengty EBight Lokh Only) indluding 3% Conlingencies,
Tae (el bngineer [Dwdrka), DRA gresented the agenda for above mentioned wark in the 175
caval Commmttee (NA-1] meetng neld under chaimmarship of VG, DDA on 25.04.2025 at

Dslieiile AP
12:30 pm. Thy nunutes of the meeting were circulated vide no. EM1(37)87/Vol175/77 duted
U1/05/2025

The Fnante Member, DDA has accorded the Financial Concurrence to the Revised Prehminary
Rupees Six Hundred Sixty

Cutimate for tne above mentioned work for an amount of Rs. 662.98 Cr. {

N ey Eighit Lakh Only) including 35 Contingencies on Ry, 471.76 Crove Rs 14.15Cr

RATTR S R P

s, touitern crore and Rifteen lakh Gniy) conveyed by A.O.(Works-11}/DDA v de U.U No
F201/AOIW/PT/DDA/2025-26/23 dated: 28/04/2025. & Sancuon No. 01/2025-26 subject to
camplhance of conditions at 51 No. 1 to 15 of the Financial Concurrence.

Tne exponditure shall be charged under the head of Alc of NA Il with Major Head 2422 and
Sten e 10 wota seffioent budget proviswons under the Budget Code 24503004 before carrymg
wo accord of Revised AZA & E/S 1 subject ta complionce of the conditiony iaid down n

4 Cancartence with Sanction No. 01/2025:26, 175™ FAC Minutes of Meeting as webl as all ather

o g desartmental instruct:ons/creulars ssued time to time.

tnd 1. Copy of F.C. as above.
21757 EAC (NA-il) MoM dated: 01/05/2025.

yitme yfagan
£ |l to wffrTar agFe
freedt Rarw witeor



Ne. EME{01)/2025-26/Estt./Pt./ & Date: /. /05/2025

Copy to:-

»
-

LI

1

-y

I

3
1

-

iy
e

=]

Gl UCDDA for kend rformation of the latter.
y Land Management, Land Disposal, PM-UDAY & Land Poching] /DDA
o v e meesionet (Hort Landscape & System)/DDA,
Lot Lngneer {(HQ & QAC)/DDA.

Chief T nweneer {Dwarka)/DDA.

Ceiet Accmitect/DDA.

Lont owef Architect to Vice Chairman/DDA.
CACDDA

[ orecior Works /DDA,

Gt thinance)/DDAL

f
CorpcrorSysiem) ta get it uploadec in English and Hi

TR s 3 ar
I Y = s ittt

ndi Version an the DDA website.

by 080 Call/Dwarka)/ODA.

&0, (Budget]/DDA.
£ (Co-grdn. /DDA,
pLoo FTA/DDRA.
by 1o [ /DDA

Dffcer to serd the Hindi version to Director (System

Rk } under intimation to this office.

P
[ETR e Ra ol ] L

L,

Fy ‘\ L; : .
yiftraefy wfTan
£.30. 11 to FfFTa WEE
fredy faTa T



AL TR, Sanction No. 9/2024-25

WORKS AUDIT CELL-II .
b - I ]

EE
sh i ["_, { -’_n_1

Name of work - Protection of land under Horticulture Zone.

Sub-Head:-Providing and fixing fencingfrailing with RCC postistrut, concertina coil,
MS grill at Ghat Area, Yamuna Vansthali, Vatika, Asita and remaining
vacant land of  River Yamuna Flood Plains between Wazirabad Barrage to
ITO Barrage Eastern and Western Bank,

Finance Mamber, DDA has been pleasad o accord financial concuirence o the
preinimary estimate, amounting to Rs. 25,62 06, 189 (Twenty-Five Crore Bighty-Two Lae
Thaty Six thousand One Hunered and Poghiby-Mine Ondy) mcding (4, conlingencies,
1125 Depanmental chirges

Tive above Tinancial coneurrence shall be sulijeat to the following condinon:s -
1T The Pl bas been broadly examined on the Basis of documents submitted along with
the PE The correctness of the nomencliture. rates, analyzed items. items it
quantities and amount shall lie with TS Authonty.
2 Al mandatory approvals and drawings are to be sought by the TS5 authornty wherover
rezqunresd.
50 Expendilue will be incurred only after ensunng the budget piovision in ne relevani
year of e zubion of work and ensuring sanclion of AJA & E/S
4 Lach work nciuded in the PE shall be execuled only through proper call of tenders
after completing all the codal formalities aind departmental instiuction issued from time
to time
o Utmest economy in the expenditure shall however be ensured by the Engineering
Wing dunng the execution of work
t Hot/ Engineering Wing to ensure feasibility wo L dimensions exisung seivices, et
S0P wall require formal approval of EAC before execution of work
¢ The corectness of estimates may be thooughly examined by T35 authority befors
ki any payment (o the executing agency.
4 The sinehoning authonty of devialion/SIEL will invanably ensure that there 1s no undus:
benelt acerues o the oxeculing agency .
10 Nucessary appioval has to be laken frum Forest Departmoent tor cutting of trees. if
redquired Any other necossary approval frony statitory! governmant body may be takon
if regumred.
Provisions kept i1 the PLO10F different sub hvads 12 Gl Hottculire, contingencias &
Departmental Charges shall not he misusedidiverted for any other sub heads
tngag Vang shall ensure that the land under encroachment s vacated before actual
cxecution of work, It any
S shall be ensured by T35 Authority & Dy, CAQHort. that the expendituie on the work
charie establishment  and  petty  items does not exceed  the amount of 3%
CONNNYencies .
4 It shall be ensured by CE/Hort, thal Extral Substiiute items shall be paid oniy for the
works not considerad i the scope of work as per agreement
15 The TS Authority shall ensure that all provisions of CPWD Manual (along wilh
subsequent amendments) and financial delegations are duly comphed

[

Encl, As above (Abstract of cost)
BUDGET CODE MAJOR HEAD MINOR HEAD ACCOUNT HEAD Zone

TAGOLCO0 2ann e NAL HR
r\i'—” Gy
L
|'L 4
. i b s
Lot g i

A.O. (Works-UYDDA



U.0. Ho. F2{17)/{AO{W)IPE/DDA/2024-25/F( Date:-04/11/2024
1 PS5 o FMDDA
LS to ERMIDDA
S CE (Hort VDDA
4 CAQIDDA
v Dhrector (Finance)
e Brector (works DDA
7 Dy.CAC (works)Consultant
5 EEMHCD-X
G EOlEM
LG Oxfize copy

ABSTRACT OF COST

Name of work :- Protection of land under Harticulture Zone.
Sub-Head:-Providing and fixing fencing/railing with RCC post/strut, concertina coil,

MS grill at Ghat Area, Yamuna Vansthali, Vatika, Asita and remaining
vacant land of River Yamuna Flood Plains between Wazirabad Barrage to
ITO Barrage Eastern and Western Bank.

;':\. Nu. IDeseriplion Amount in Rs.
T eratection of fand ") T2RE01.569.55
L e Total (D) 22,53,61,569.55
Lo Weabingencies Ghavmese e () 067,000,047 1)
'%__ ) Total (3+0)] (D 23,21,22,416.01
Departimental Clhargeste 125, (1) 201,13771.87
T 1 Grand Total (D+E) (Rounded off)} (F) 25,82,36,189

Chaent:Vive Crove Bighite-Two Lae Thirty-Six thousand One Hundred and Ei{ﬂliy-N'jlu‘ Only

D%;l“lm

>
A.O. (Works-{l)/DDA



T Ay N, " Sanction No. 08/2024.25

! i
o S
" jot A / ;
0y ff ., DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
-t{_.-’ WORKS AUDIT CELL-H

f617

3 obln P o
Nature of work:- Protection of Land under Hort, Zone. . i } ety

Sub-Head -Providing  and  fixing fencing/railing  with RCC  postistrut,
cancertina coil, MS grilL at periphery and remaining vacant land of
Eastern and Western Bank of Yamuna River from Nh-24 to Okhla
Barrage.

Finonce Membuor, DDA has been pleased 1o accord financial concurrence to the
nrelinnnary estimate. amounting to Rs. 27,58 22 184/- (Twenty-Seven Crore Fifty-Eight lac
Taenty-Thiee thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Fow Only) including 3% contingeneies,
11.25% Departmental charges.

The above financial concurrence shall be subject to the following conditions:-

b The PE has been broadly examinad on the basis of documents submilted atong with
the PE. The correctness of the nomenclatie, rates, analyzed ilems, items unit.
quantities and amount shall lie with TS Authority.

2 All mandatory approvals and drawings are to be scught by the TS authority wherever
reguired.

3 Bxpenditure will be incurred only after ensuring the budget provision in the relevant
yuan of execution of work and ensuring sanction of AfA & E/5

4 Lach work neluded in the PE shall be executed only through proper call of tenders
after completing ali the codai formalities and departimental instruction issued from time
{0 time,

S Utmost economy in the expenditure shall however be ensured by the -Engineering
Viing during the execution of work

& Herts Engineering Wing 1o ensure feasibility w r i dimensions existing services. elc

7. Pk will require farmal approval of EAC before execution of work

8 The correctness of estimates may be thoroughly examined Ly TS authority before
making any paymant ta the executing agenny

9 The sanctioning authority of deviation/SIE| will invaniably cisure that there is no undue

benedit accrues to the executing agency

Necessary approval has o be tlaken from Forest Department tor cutting of troes, if

required Any ather necessary approval from statutory/ government hody may be taken

if retured.

“1 Prowisions keptin the PE for different sub heads e, Civil. Horticulture. contingencies &
Departmental Charges shall not be nususod/diverted for any otiher sub heads.

124 Engy Waing shall ensure that the land under encroachment is vacatad before aclual
cxecution of work, if any:-

153 It shall be ensured by TS Authority & Dy. CAQMHart, that the expenditure on the work
charge  establishment and petty items does not excecd the amount of 3"
sunlingencuss.

14 1t shall be ensured by CE/Hoit. that Extid Substitute items shall be paid onlv ior the
works not considered in the scope of work as per agresment.

15 1he TS Authomty shall ensure that all provisions of CPWD Manual [along with
subsecuent amendments) and financial delugations are duly comphed

=

Encl. As above (Abstract of cost)

BUDGET CODE MAJOR HEAD MINCGR HEAD ACCOUNT HEAD Zone
2AGONBAD 2420 12 oA HI

,l-- B £ '..-.vl.":'; 2
5

ELt U i of

5 st 1 :

s £ ity
A.O. (Works-113/DDA




1.0, No. F2(16)/AG{W)IPE/DDAI2024-25/7y"
Comin -

U PS4 FRWIDDA

S E o EMIDDA

Sk (Hort DA

1 CADIDDA

: clar (Finance)

5 Ditecior (works DA

¢ Dy.CADC (works)/Consuliant
Ui/HCD-IX

0RO ”J'l A

100 Diffice copy

ABSTRAGT OF COST

Nature of work:- Protection of Land under Hort. Zone.
Sub-Head -Providing and fixing

fencing/railing  with

Date:-04/11/2024

RCC posti/strut,

concertina coil, MS grilL at periphery and remaining vacant land of

Eastorn and Western Bank of Yamuna River

Barrage.

from Nh-24 to Okhla

i Nn_ll)csu‘i]lunn

Amount in Rs.

0 Pratecting of | and (Al 24070966177/

" i _ Total(B)] 24,07,09.661.77/-
L Conbingeny SOhrmesgrath . I(E} 72'31'&}.;\}%
A _ Total (BrQ)(D)[_24.79,30,951.62/-
|t Pepartmental Charpestr § 125 | __2‘7‘}1_92_2'_{3_:;_;_’1.;__
' Grand Total (D+1) (Rounded ofﬁ\ﬁi 27,58,23,184/-

e Crosn Brloe-Eight lae Tweniy-Thiree thoo sand Dne Hundred

and Eighty-Four Only)

i -

= sty ey
A0, !Works-li)/DDA



'
i
f
[

[ T T LAl

E;:‘) ‘t‘r‘;“\ b ,

: AR % wih | EETS . .

Co U3 Ao ey o Sanciion No. 12/2024-25

1 @ p o SN

W g e TR

BTl }‘ DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY uibeeyy )
S e WORKS AUDIT CELLI LS 1

e A o 1o . -u;f}’“"}]'

Wame of work:- Clu Waster Plan Road in Narela Subcity.

SH: - Clo of GO m ROW road cannecting scctor G-3/G-4 and sector G-7 /G-8 at Narecia
Suhcity,

Fita oo oenn e DDA bas been pleasod 1o accord finangiy concurrence: to the preliminary
entimate, a1 Bs. VIS LE L7500 (One Hundred Thirieen Crore Fiity Bight Lac Filty
Sewen Thovsan b Hundred Seay-NMing onlyy nciuding 3% contngencies, 1% consultancy &
11 25% Departies ol charges,

The above hnan concurrence shall be subject to the following conditions: -
The PE nas coen h:'ondh,} axamined on the bass of documents submitted along vath the PL.
The coneoin {ihe nomenclature. rates, analyzed tems. items unit, quantities and amount
shioll sz Foecithanty,

2 Al mandatory approvals and drawings aie to be sought by the TS aulhonty wherevel
HeseLriredt,

3. Cxpendtue v
axecuhion of

il be incurred only after ensuring the budget provision in the relevant year of
urk. and ensuring sanction of AN & E/S.
4. Each work qaoeded 0 the PE shall be executed oniy through proper call of lenders afler
completing o Hee codal formalities and deparimental instruction ssued from time 1o time.
S Utmost econeiiy 9 the expenditure shall howover be ensured by the Engineering Wing during
the exectiion of work.
G, Hort/ Engioe i Wing to ensure feasibifity wo b dimensions existing sarvices, el
C PR will iegune - tonmal approval of EAC before execution of work,
& The conectre s of astimates may he thoroughly examined by TS authorty belore making any
payiment o e caccufing agency
b The sanctcaeng authoridy of deviation/SIED will invariably ensure that there s no undue
Benefit 2o s e the execuling agency.
0 NGeessaty oot Bas o be taken from Forest Department los culting of trees. if required
Aty Cthier ne e 2oy approvat tfrem statutory! government bady may be taken if required
Vo Provisions 1ot o the PE for different sul heads e Cwil, Herticulture, contingencies &
Deparbucnt ! Chirges shall not be misused/diverted for any other sub heads.
2 Prgo Yeows Lok ensuee that the land under encreachment is vacnled before aclual execution
of wurk i
13 shall e e ioneod by TS Authorly & Dy, CAGINarela that the expendiiuie on the work chiarge
establishie ol petty dems does not exceed the amount of 344 continge naies
T Itshall e el by CEMnela that BExtid Substitute tems shall be paid only Tor the works
not considoer e the scope of wark as per agreciment.
10 The TS Aut. oty shall ensure that all provisions of CPWD Manuat (along with subsenuent
amencinenic s ard finanaial delegations are duly complied,

Encl. As abo.o (Ahstract of Cost)
BUDGET C:ODiE MAJOR HEAD  MINOR HEAD ACCOUNT HEAD  Zone

oy ey
A . Ve

v . i
PNl (R Rl R=EEE]

Hi

- /_ 1
, - .’""f Y
‘2,\ o W5 ol % e \\E\;‘\u\u
X }3\‘ A.O. (Works-1i DDA
.

Guh .
:(\fr_p”‘\_v-_- i




1.0, Mo, F2{Z0)AOWIPEIDDAI2024-25( 111" Date:-2111112024

VOB 0 BRI A
UG o TR
Vo b Nl DDA
LT,

G
.
et

oo b e e

Deantor GawonasyO0A

My CACH tworks Y Consailin!
bz /Coaehinatign

SR |

I Cline gopy

ABSTRACT OF COST

Mame of work: Clo Master Plan Road in Narela Subcity.
Gub Head: Clo of 6€ m ROW road connecting sector G-3/G-4 and sector G-7 /G-8 at
morela Subceity.

ITEM DESCIIPTION AMOUNT (Rs.)
B (AT s, v q00e g1/
(1) s, 1ol 79,300/
{0} R 1,78.52,640/4-
Total Development Cost (A+B+CI (D) Rs, 97,33,14,113 /-
wpr it () (F) [Re. 20100 1220
(Y Re, 97 20 -
(G) ks 101,226,677/~
(0 [Re. 11,30.77.7514
11 e 97,30 141 4+
(0 e 113.58,57.569/-

—

- £ o ::\'l oy lw/g]ﬁ'{“\ly’}
A.O. (Works-H1}/DDA



el O R R S R
2, %

0 B TR ' —l T
" L0 55, (T, s ) o 112004
PSR T CToE 22s anction No, 17/2024-25
st :H ..','. 3- LB P
[EEAE T

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
WORKS AUDIT CELL-l}

Name of Work: Supplying & Replacement of aged/out lived/damaged existing street
fight poles, teeder pillar, cables and other accessories on 30/45/60-meter-wide roads
in Dwarka.

Finance Member, DDA has been pleased lo accord financial concurrence to the
pigliminory estimate, amounting to Rs. 19,62 82 986/~ (Nineteen Crore Fifty Two Lac
Lighty [wo Thowsiind Nine Hundred Lighty Six only} including 3% contingencies &
T1.25%, Depanmental chages,

The above financiat concyurence shall be subject to the following conditions:-

1. The FE has heen broadily examined on the basis of documents submitted along with
the Pl The correctness of the nomenclalure, rates, analyzed items, items unit.
quantites and amount shall lie with TS Authority.

2. Al mandatory approvals and drawings are to be sought by the TS authaority wherever
requited

3. Expendiure will be incurred only after ensuring the budgel provision in the relevant
yeai of exceution of work and ensuring sanction of A/A & EIS.

4. Each wuik meluded in the PE shall be executed only through proper call of tenders
after completing all the codal farmalities and departmental instruction issued from time
to tine

5. Utmost economy in the expenditure shall However be ensured by the Engineering
Wing durng the exccution of work,

6. Hort! Enginecring Wing to ensure feasibility w.r t. dimensions existing services, ntc.

7. PE wall require tormal approval of EAC before axecution of work,

8. The conectness of eslimates may he thoroughly examined by TS authority before
mahing any puymenl to the executing agency,

9. The sanctionny authonty of deviation/SIE] will invariably ensure taat there is no undue
benant accrues o the executing agency. .

10. Necessary approval has 1o be taken from Forest Depariment for cutting of trees, if
requrred Any othuer necessary approval from statutory/ government body may be taken
if renuircd.

11 Provisions kepl in the PE for different subs heads i o Civil, Horticullur g, contingencics &
Depntmental Charges shall not be misused/diverted for any other sub heads.

12.Engg. Wing shall ensure that the land under encroachment 1s vacaled before actual
excellion vl woirk, if any,

At shall be ensured by TS Authority & Dy, CAQ/Dwarka that the expenditure on the
work charge estabishment and petty items does not cxceed the amount of 3%
conuNguencieg

14, 0 shalt b cnsured by CE/Dwarka that Extraf Substitute items shall be paid only for the
works not considered inthe scope of work as per agreement.

15.The T4 sutnonty shall ensure that all provisions of CPWEO Manual {along with
subsenuent amendments) and financiat delegations are duiy complied.

Ea
[ &%)

Encl. As above {Abstract of Cost) o e
BUDGET CODE MAJOR HEAD MINOR HEAD 'ACCOUNT HEAD Zone

24090073 2421 10 . NAU Dwarka
4

1 ) Alqd

peAs™ D%_;loﬂ?

A0, (Works-l)/DDA

A
Chief Enginecr (HQ), DDA o \l:_\_‘_;‘




- -

R

U.0. No. F2(25)IAO(W)/PE/DDAI2024-25/18 . Date:- 25/03/2027

Copy to -

TS o FRD A,

P o O R R Y
B DwarkaiD DA

S0 DACKHDD A

o director (Finance)

G Diregtor (works DDA

o DY.CAD (worksYConsullant

# Coardingtion

w120 1I/EL

e Olico capy

ABSTRACT OF COST

Name of Work: Supplying & Replacement of aged/out lived/damaged existing street
lighn poles, feeder pillar, cables and other nccessorios on 30/45/60-meter-wide roads

m ihwarla

SNo  ITEMDESCRIPTION T I _AMOUNT(Rs)
! B R TR 1 P ntod ag Ud’m.r five ii,/d‘tmd;!t d (4) I?,"L'}-'I,Z'.’I-.-."»‘H;"- 5
CRLET et I potes, leeder pilar, cables and other )
rren st AL Ah-meter-wide s in Dvarka, I ! B mmmgmers
A emie e | (B) _"l- IZ fw? 74
T T sa Total (A+1) | L € | 1755
1 JAtepartaental chares o | ]__’_rinr 8 ) (N § - I ‘)? *h ?1? 7i ]

Grand Total (C+D)_ [0 19,52,82,986.4¢ 0

(Round off) | o 1 1‘) 52,082,986 00 |

ENineteen Crovee Filty Two Lae Kighty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Six only)

o

A.O. (Works-I)/DDA



Sanction No. 01/2025-26

ot 5

1535 "
2%y |20 v~ DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
WORKS AUDIT CELL-I]

[3.

N.O.W:- Development of Bharat Vandana Park {BVP) at Sector-20, Dwarka, New
Delhi-Revised Preliminary Estimate regd.

Finance Member, DDA has been pleased to accord financial concurrence to the
revised preliminary estimate, amounting to Rs. 662.98 crore (Rupees Six Hundred Sixty-
Two Crore and Ninery-light Lac Only] including 3% contingencies.

The above financial concurrence shall he subject to the following conditions:-

L. The RPE has been broadly examined on the basis of documents submitted along with
the RPE. The correctitess of the nomenclature, rates, analyzed items, items uni,
quantities and amount shall he with TS Authority.

- All mandatory approvals and drawings are to be sought by the TS authority wherever

vequired.

Expenditure will be incurved only after ensuring the budget provision in the relevant

year ol execution of work and cnsuring sanction of A/A & E/S.

4. Each waork included in the RPE shall be executed only through proper call of tenders
alter completing all the codal tormalitios and departmental instruction issued from
tine to time

- Utmost cconomy in the expenditure shall however be ensured by the Engineering
Wing during the execution of worl,

6. Engineering Wing Lo enswre feasibility w.r.t. dimensions existing scrvices, etc.

7. RPE will require tormal approval of EAC before execution of work,

#. The correctness of estimates may be thoroughly examined by TS authority before
naking any payment to the executing agency,

9. The sanctioning authority of deviation/SI/E] will invariably ensure that there is no
undue benefit accrues to the exvcuting agency.

10, Necessary approvat has to be taken from Forest Departiment for cutting of trees, iff
required. Any other necessary approval (rom statutory/ government body may be
takeen i required.

Pl Provisions kept in the RPE for different sub heads Le. Civil, Horticulture, contingencies
& Departmentat Charges shail not be misused /diverted for any other sub heads.

12, Engg. Wing/Hort. Wing concerned shall ensure that the land under encroachment is
vacated betore actual execution of work, it any.

13,1t shall be ensured by TS Authority & Dy. CAQ/Dwarka that the expenditure on the
work charge establishment and petty items does not exceed the amount of 3%
contingencies.

4. It shall be ensured hy Cl/Dwarka that Extra/ Substitute items shall be paid only for
the works not considered in the scope of work as per agreement.

15 The "I's Authority shall ensure that all provisions of CPWD Manual {along with
subsequent amendments) and financial detegations are duly complied.

3

jos ]

Encl. As above {Abstract of cost) ___ o L sow
- BUDGET CODE - MAJOR HEAD! MINOR HEAD ° ACCOUNT HEAD _Lone
24503004 ! 2422 10 ] N.A-Il Dwk

i
{Agiébu[zr
7 A.O. (Works-l}/DDA
Chief Engineer (HQ), DDA we!




U.0. No, F2(1)/AD(W)/PE/DDAI2025-26/ < - Date; 208/04/2025

Copy to -
I 5o FRIDDA
S S o ERMIDDA
GO E A Dwska VDDA
A CAOIDDNA
S Dhrecton (Finance
fo Dhiecter (works /DDA
F Iy CAD hworks)/Consultant
VDO B
G G enndination
1y Ortice: copy

ABSTRACT OF COST

t oW Davelopment of Bharat Vandana Park (BVP) at Sector-20, Dwarka, New

Netheliaviaard Prolis nmarv Estimate.

5, e unplum ! T(Jl'i i

al’

M, K
Anount
{Rs. In
) o ey _‘__ Crore)
1 eetof aiand of work exclhivding it ch } o B ____rtt_:_ L?1 Th-

Pt T O e gl mzn;

AT I teatFetre o7 treated e-‘jlf_]_.l._!_zlql-l. hy in _

Tatal (A+B« G+ | (1} 1 523, ;r,;

T Revised PE |

Amaount

,l i -

(1ts.)

Ry -1 gl
wohgtogy fe Eli’['ﬁ Ll stathilish o censend o the Prejoect (_'fr__l_ — Lbo/-
eI PR iedractare. i — : | 0y Al
les 1||. ai mfrastraciure o feed the p|njul re l:lliLiiII[ﬂl from G I 0y . Hun
7 1 -:.ltl-hr* ; e s T sl g O X
“hag :', ol e by svater boedy theoosih BRA (L] /0 Hevenne i H /- i/
anithorities o o < | ;
i Conaniftaney joy n|].1|<":-:|i:[.i.l]‘\'aM Veardlaor “,“‘_i ; “-3“_1_(-_ :
Tolal(E+F+GaHAT) | Of=;  BMAf
I IORSTRTR Ao it Y nml' % herviee Tax [GST) 1Gbe from L2 te 13w j /- : 2oA3/-
Crpafitieq! Jn ! awiheltect from 81012022 . o i
G st e B vels Drinking Water Conneetion c Ky onfr o 2nanf
P additiomal Claim e acenunt ol vevision G Min India Monaments | L | /- | [RESA VAN
Pbeiphis " Dinessions e ___! s _’_ i
I Vbt Gl oa aveaund ol I'ylnu-.s H;'Iuh(t- = Intermediate Prers - ! M Wi | 1L754-
Dipesn Logse abnles enimlataogn aned b el 3
P ediional L Tiis arvagcrent /- : 3704
sl S
T Trewsion oy miscelluleons work, towards storage of approximately N 0y l LL6y-
IR L1 R TR TR } | ] |
: I alies s 1l R o | — ]
i Provcisaon boe misceiianemes waork, NHOC ‘\‘c v *i la " pm. te ! 175 LGk
] Sennaeenenl o Consilant S0 te the Di]e\ 1\|rwuhl ] v
i SR AT SERIPONT L | mlial bee yeaes, igelueding o viesye :
‘ lealaline peviod, tollewing apprinbment of e 8 Ageney. ‘____" _ i i =
b Iroengan toe neseelbinesus work, toweards deplosaaent of third par ry 12 /s : 041/ |
apalite mesiloring arency, Mis CoertificarionBngineers| i
[ i nmu ! l e B -
i i eios {8 on s 47175 - T " 3_"73 I /- 115
Total{ {1 eI} ii—!\*—i+\l+'\+{)1|'+f‘]__, ' N u..f__' 062,98/

Bupees M Hundred Sixty-Two © rare and Ninet v i 'hﬂ Lac ( )nly

As s s a cuse of revised financial concurrence, it will supersede tie F.C. No.
16/2010-20  -sued  wvide U0, No.  F1(28)WAC-I/FS(EstimatelAEZ (P YSWD-

L

BAIDAO0G4: dated 22 11,2019 issued by AO(Works-1 DDA,

9

Eegplanhis
AO. (Works-11)iDDA



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
ENGINEER MEMBER’S SECRETARIAT
INA, VIKAS SADAN, NEW DELHI-116023.

No. EMI@37)87/Vol.175/7} Date:0(.05.2025
Computer No.:- 92451

Sub: MINUTES OF 175th EAC (NA-1I) MEETING.

The 175th Estimate Approval Committee (EAC/NA-II) meeting was held on
29.04.2025 at 12:30 pm in VC’s Conference Hall, DDA, Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi. The
Vice Chairman, DDA presided over the meeting. The list of officers who attended the meeting

is annexed at Annexure- ‘A’.

The items discussed and decisions taken in the meeting are as under:

1. Item No.1/175

Name of Work: Protection of Land under Hort. Zone.

S.H.: Providing and fixing fencing / railing with RCC post/strut, concertina coif, MS grill
at Ghat Arca, Yamuna Vansthali, Vatika, Asita and remaining vacant land of River
Yamuna Flood Plains between Wazirabad Barrage to [TO Barrage Eastern and Western
Bank. -

Amount of PE: Rs. 25,82,36,189/-

The agenda for seeking approval for sanctioning of Preliminary Estimate of above cited
work was presented by CE (Hort.))DDA. The Financial Conecurrence to the Preliminary
Estimate for the work mentioned above has been accorded by Finance Member. DDA vide
Sanction No. 09/2024-25 for an Amount of Rs. 25,82,36,189/(Rupee Twentv-Five Crore
Eighty-Two Lakh Thirty-Six Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Nine only) including 3%
contingencies and [ 1.25% Departmental Charges conveyed by A.O (Works-H)/DDA vide U.O.
No. F2 (17)YAO(W)YPE/DDA/ 2024-25/96 dated: 04/11/2024, CE(Hort.) explained the
requirement of work and further informed that the proposal has been examined in consultation

with EM sectt. as desired in the 174" EAC to ensure the cost effectiveness of the same.

After due discussions and deliberations, the Committee approved the estimate from

administrative peint of view as per details given below:



As per Financial concurrence

Amount administratively approved by

EAC
. Works Qutlay [Departmentall| Amount of PE |Works Outlay
< N”i ivanie of ife 3% Charges (In Rs.) ‘ifc . De%ﬁ:;:“i:tal Amount of
T Works Contingencies| (in Rs.) C=(A+B) |Contingencies £ EE
! charges (B) charges {(In Rs.) (in Rs.)
(in Rs.) (In Rs.) e
- (B) C=(A+B)
- (A) (A)
RS |
Iiatection of
Land :;ndl:ri
Hort, Zoae, i
1S.7 0 Fre iding]
pina fixing!
enving/raling ‘
fwith RCC post!
:im'ul, J
leoncering coily I
(MS  oril :-::; i
Ghat Q) i
1. {Yanuna !'.33,2?..?2_41{1.64 2,61,13,771.87 1 25.82,36,189.00 | 18,72,82,827.87 | 2,10,69,318.15 | 20,83,52,1 46/~

i'v".« TR TH I |
pVatita,  Asiryg
tand

timneini gl
: E
i\.‘ic;.i'-.? nad of

tRiver Y':&Illllh‘j'
‘I‘I".nlii |’]}iiil‘¥:
helween :
iWuzir‘a s i
Prarrepe {0 ITO,
Larrage

Lastern and

Wesiern Bank,

2. Ttem No.2/175

Nae of Work: Protection of Land under Hort, Zone.

Sii.

: Providing aad fixing fencing/railing with RCC post/ strui, concertina coil, MS grill

at perinhery and remaining vacant land of Eastern and Western Bank of Yamuna River

froan INFi-24 to Okbla Barrage.

Awoeunt of PLE: Rs. 27,54,23,184/-

The ag nde ior scekine approval for sanctioning of Preliminary Estimate of above cited
g 2 apj g !

wors was pecsenicd by CE (Hort.VDDA. The Financial Concurrence to the Prelimmnary

Lsthmaie Jor thw work mentioned above has been accorded by Finance Member, DDA

Sang 1 Ne

L =
1 {\. el

P £
o I

A

coteingicicr, 11287

Lk,

vide

CR2029-25 Tor ar Amount of Rs.Z?,SS,ZB,iSdh (Rupees Twenty-Seve., Crotes
Twenty-Three Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Four Only) including 2%
o Departimectal Charges and conveyed by A.O. (Works-1H/DDA vide
s F2 G0 A00W) PE/DDAY 2024-25/95 dated: 04/11/2024.CE(Hort.) explained the




requirement of work and further informed that the proposal has been examined in consultation

with EM sectt. as desired in the 174" EAC 10 ensure the cost effectiveness of the same.

After due discussions and deliberations, the Committee approved the estimate from

administrative point of view as per details given below:

As per Financial concurrence

Amount administratively approved by EAC

Works Outlay{Departmental| Amount of |Works Outlay - bareenif
% | Nuie of Works ife3% Charges PE C .'k’ e%ahl:d:-!::;: “lAmount of PE
No. Contingencies| (In Rs.) (In Rs,) |Lontingencies w -
charges (B) C=(A+B) charges {In Rs.) (o Rec)
(In Rs.) UnRs) ®) C=(A+B)
(A) (A)
N.O.W.- Protection
of Land under Hort.
ZLone.
S.H.- Providing and
fixing fencing/
railing  with RCC|
1 post/strut, concerting
d coil, MS grill af 2479,30,951.62 2,78,92,232,06 |27,58,23,184.00{ 17,10,49,358.21 1,92,43,052.80 19,02,92,411.00
periphery and '
remaining vacant
land of Eastern and
Western Bank of
Yamuns River from
NH-24 to Okhla
Barrage..
3. ftem No.3/175

Name of Work: Construction of Master Plan Road in Narela Sub-City.

S.H. : Construction of 60m ROW road connecting sector G3 /G4 and sector G7/(:8 at Narela
Sub-City.
Amount of PE: Rs. 113,58.57,56Y/-

The agenda for secking approval for sanctioning of preliminary estimate of above cited

work was presented by Chief Engineer (Narela Zone), DDA. The F'inancial Concurrence to the

Preliminary Estimate for the work mentioned above has been accorded by Finance Member.

DDA vide Sanction No. 12/2024-25 for an Amount ol Rs. 113,58,57,569/- (Rupees One

Hundred Thirteen Crore Fifty-Eight Lakhs Fifty-Seven Thousand Five and Sixty-Nine only)

including 3% contingencies, 11.25% Departmental Charges and conveyed by A.O. (Works-11)

/DDA vide U.O. No. F2(20)/AO(W)/PL/ DDA/2024-25/1035

Dated: 21/11/2024.

It has been desired in the 174" EAC meeting to discuss the proposal with the planning.

Accordingly, the deliberation has been done by the CE(Narela) with the planning wing and it




has becn vmphasized that the said road proposal is already planned road connecting the sector

(G3/G4 and scetor- G7/G8 with the UER-IT and will improve the overall connectivity of Narcla.

After due discussions and deliberations, the Commitice approved the estimate from

administrative point of view as per details given below:

‘CVW:{'S Outlgy léf Departmental TPQAL
ontingencics 4
o : Coninlady ' Other Amount of PE
S. No. Name of Works p—— ; Charges |- (In Rs.)
Charges (In Rs.)
(In Rs.) (B) (In Rs.) D=(A+B+C)
MNuine of Work: Construction  of]
Master Plon Road in Narels Sub-
City. -
b lshe Constructon of com ROw ~ 1OE23466TI 11,38.77,751/- 97.33,141/- 113,58,57,569/-
coad connncting sector G3 /G4 and
sector G708 at varela Sub-City.

4. ftem Mod4/175

Name of Work: Supplying and Replacement of aged/out lived/ damaged existing street
fighinotes, Feedds Pillar. cables and other accessories on 30/45/60- meter-wide roads in
| AVHES N -

Ameunt of FE- Ry, 19,32.82,986/-

The agenda o secking approval for sanctioning of preliminary estimate of above cited
voaly wie presenicd by Chiel Engincer (Dwarka Zone)/DDA. The Financial Concurrence to the
Preliminary Rstimate for the work mentioned above has been accorded by Finance Member,
LA vide Sanction No. 17/2024-25 for an Amount of Rs. -19,52,82,986/- (Rupees Nineteen
Crore Flily-Two Lakh Eighty-Two ‘Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-5ix Only) including
395 contingencies. 11.25% Departmental Charges and conveyed by A.O.(Works-11)/DDA vide
U.0. No. F2(25)/AO(W)/PE/DDA/2024-25/18 dated: 25/03/2025. CE(Dwarka) inform that the
itfe ol the existing light poles in the dwarka has alrcady completed. The Proposal has been
frianed alter seeking necessary zpproval of the competent authority. Most of the poles are
2irvacy rustew or darnaged. hence the replacement of the poles utmost required considering the
saiery and security of the dwellers of dwarka. It has emphasized that the specification of the
praposa: (s to be finzlised by the committee headed by EM/DDA

After duc discussions and deliberations, the Committee approved the cstimate {rom

adim'istrative point of view as per details given below:




Works Outlay

. . TPQA &
C tl.ku 4 DLE;]‘fmaema] Other Amount of PE
S. No. Name of Works G e ArBes Charges (In Rs.)
g (o 2s) In Rs D=(A+B+C
(In Rs.) (B) ( e i & )
(A) (©)
Name of Work: Supplying and
Replacement of aged/ out lived/]
¢ [iamaged oxistle street Mght |\, connogpoal Lorammzmy 19,52,82,986/-

poles, Feeder Pillar, cables and
other accessories on 30/45 /60
meter wide roads in Dwarka.

S: Item No.5/175

Name of Work: Development of Bharat Vandana Park (BVP) at Sector-20 Dwarka, New

Delht.
Amount of RPE: Rs. 662.98 Cr.

The agenda for sceking approval for sanctioning of revised preliminary estimate of above

cited work was presented by Chief Engineer (Dwarka Zone)/DDA. The Financial Concurrence to

the Revised Preliminary Estimate for the work mentioned above has been accorded by Finance

Member, DDA. vide Sanction No. 1/2025-26 for an Amount of Rs. 662.98 cr. (Rupees Six

Hundred Sixty-Two Crores and Ninety Eighty Lakh Only) including 3% contingencies and

conveyed by A.O. (Works-[I/DDA vide U.0. No. F2 (1YAO(W)/PE/DDA/ 2025-26/23

dated:

28/04/2025. The committee has deliberated on each component regarding the additional

expenditure incurred in the work due to certain changes in the scope and other .additional

component ¢lc.

Description Original PE | Amount (in

Amount (in crore Rs.)
Crore Rs.)

Cost of award of work excluding PMC charges (A) 471.76 512.47

[PMC charges (B) 38.26 33.02

Conveyance Infra charges for treated effluent by DIB (C) 6.45 2.35

GST on PMC (D) 6.89 5.94

Sub Total(A+B+C+D) 1)) 523.36 553.78

Statutory fee of DPCC to get establish to consent for the E 0 0.06

project

[GL/ PNG Infra charges F 0 0.4

External electrical infrastructure to feed the project G 0 8.05




——

reguirement from BSES main sub-station

iMapping of existing water body through DDA (LMY H 0.12

Rovenue authoritics

C_(;b;-uiiéincy for on board O&M vendor I 0.30

TOTALEAF+G+H-T) (10 8.94

Fiieet of revision in Goods & Serviee Tax (GST) Rate J 2643

ifroin 12% 10 18% as notified by the Govt. of India with

ciicct from G1 01.2022

ED.‘B infrastructure fee towards drinking water connection K 26.50

iz'.\udiliona] claim on account of revision in Mini India L 13.61

Moniients Licight Dimensions

Jraditonal clam on account of Pvlon  bridges- M 15.45

Interineuiate Picrs- ‘

(2}t nos Guy canie foundation and

(b) 2 edaiiona] ii1s arrangzsment

T’Toﬂr:mm misceitancous work, towards storage of N 1.f6

approximately i3.06% cam of water from Trunk Drain-2

gmiu the wo unlined water bodies within the site

Piuvision for misceiianeous work, NBCC Service Charges O 2.55

to continue as the project management consuitant (PMC)

to theDDA. providing implementation support for the

initial two years. including a one-vear defect liabilityl

porod, following the appointment of the O&M agency

b vislons for misceliancous work. lowards deployment P 0.41

Oi st party quality monitoring agency, M/s Certification

Il.’,:‘lginccra International Lid,

Coatineencies (003%) on Rs. 471.76 crs Q 14,15
(I+11+11X) 662.98

1 TOTALY{DHID JHKSL+MEN+AGHP+Q)

The committee emphasized the said work is done through MOU with NBCC.

The agditional cosi of pylons for the sky walk being constructed in the project is to be bear by

NBCC onto <ome extent. Accordingly, it has been decided that matter inay be taken up with the

NBTC ior reduction i the project management consultancy(PMC) cost.

After due discussions and deliberations, the Commitiee approved the estimate

admirastrative point ol view as per details given below:

Jixe)ee]



Works Outlay ;
; ) TPQA &
ile Departmental )
Contingencies Charges Oihrer Amoxntob R
S. No. Name of Works ; Charges {In Cr.}
Charges (In Cr.) -
(A) (€)
Name of Work:Development of
Bharat Vandana Park (BVP)
4 at  Sector-20 Dwarka, New s o o 662.98
Delhi.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair.

This is issued with the approval of the Vice-Chairman/DDA.

Encl: As above.

7
FferemY srfdrzran
.30 1l to FTR¥ar agew
oot faemw wiitrsor

Copy to Member of Estimate Approval Committee.

A

Vice Chairman/DDA.

Engineer Member/DDA.

Finance Member/DDA.

Dy. Secy. (Finance), Budget, Delhi Administration, GNCTD, 4" Level, A-Wing, Delhi
Secretariat, I.P. Estate Bhawan, New Delhi.

Chief Engineer (Building/Project, PWD, GNCTD. 1" floor, MSO Building. [.P. Iistate,
ITO, Delhi-110002.

Copv for information to:

D NS e

OSD to VC/DDA for kind information of the latter.

Chief Engineer (Hort., Narela&Dwarka)/DDA.

Addl. Chief Architect, VC Scerctariat/ DDA,

Pr. Commissioner {(Hort., Landscape & Systems)/DDA.

Pr. Commissioner (LD, LM, PM-Udayé& Land Poolmg)"DDA
Chief Engineer (HQ & QAC)/DDA.

Chief Architect/DDA.

CAO/DDA.

Director (Works)/DDA.

10 Director (Finance)/DDA.
11. EE (Co-ordn.)/DDA.

12. Director (System)/DDA.
13. Guard file.

A
Frferameft arfraran

£.30. 1l to Hf%war e
faeelT s witeIor







-Date: 29;[}4.2025
Time: 11:00 AM
Venue: VC Conference Hall

- ATTENDANCE SHEET

Sub ect L
] 175 Estimate Approval Committee (EAC-Nazul Afc ~1) Meeting.

s A =]
NE . Name Designation Mobile No./ Signature
HHT‘E_“"“‘* & - E=mall ID ,
Sh. Vijay Kumar Singh Vice Chalrman/DDA In Chair '
2. | Sh, Sanjay Kumar khare .'EM/DDA Pl .Ohhj& - .. | ’
e — | |
_ ___CWBG&PMijr! CE Nawla o
2 Drwinlha,
g | ge/f/ pwi
5 % il

A“"\i ‘P S.; »\i}v ‘D} o (o)

M Ajen el Nec -

r———

P tladn by | Eoit 4 g

o V"‘f‘“”ira’wfl PeChan

P e Yosvnn] G { Bk
| Refntain Kumar] S e

L R T I =
- Neclinn Jinm, Dl Lowolio), T \ o Lne i
= M. TnA :(-ﬁ.({‘l'j}"’““’)- P D. ____:J_LL‘.,:;/L‘“]“_-J Lf

T | e i e LT 5 S
17. I ' —_— ]
18. el
19. - e aca e P
—a e e




